BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,		:
Bureau of Transportation and Safety			:
							:
	v.						:		C-2010-2180244
							:
Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh			:



INITIAL DECISION


Before
John H. Corbett, Jr.
Administrative Law Judge


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


		On or about November 10, 2010, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety (“BTS”)[footnoteRef:1] for the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) filed a complaint against Respondent, Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, alleging Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code §29.313(a) when it failed to provide call and demand transportation service to passengers at the Pittsburgh International Airport on May 28, 2010.  For this violation, the BTS sought a civil penalty of $500.  In addition, the BTS charged Respondent with violating 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c) by failing to have a complete driver log sheet in its vehicle.  For this latter violation, the BTS sought a civil penalty of $50. [1:  	As part of the overall reorganization of the Commission in August 2011, the BTS was subsumed in the new Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (“BIE”).] 


		Respondent filed an answer and new matter to the complaint on December 15, 2010 admitting that it ultimately provided transportation for this party, but denying that it engaged in any wrongdoing.  The BTS replied to the new matter on December 30, 2010.

		I received this case assignment on November 15, 2011.  A standard Prehearing Order was issued on November 17, 2011.

		On January 18, 2012, a hearing convened in Pittsburgh.[footnoteRef:2]  R.K. Smith, Esq. represented the BTS.  Ray F. Middleman, Esq., represented Respondent.  No exhibits were admitted into the record.  No briefs were filed.  During the hearing, the parties stipulated that Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c) by failing to have a complete driver log sheet in its vehicle and Respondent agreed to pay a civil penalty of $50 (N.T. 6-8).  The record closed on February 17, 2012. [2:  	A second BTS complaint against Respondent at Docket No. C-2011-2211682 was also heard at that time.  These cases are unrelated, except for the same parties, and have not been consolidated for decision.] 


FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Complainant is the Bureau of Transportation and Safety for the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Complaint).

2. Respondent is Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, which maintains its principal place of business at 1101 Beaver Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15233 (Complaint).

3. Respondent holds a certificate of public convenience from this Commission at Docket No. A-00049926 for call or demand authority (Complaint).

4. Complainant and Respondent have stipulated that Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c) by failing to have a complete driver log sheet in its vehicle and Respondent has agreed to pay a civil penalty of $50 for this violation (N.T. 6-8).

5. Terry K. Griffith resides in Indiana, Pennsylvania (N.T. 10).

6. Mr. Griffith was returning to Pittsburgh with friends from a trip to Florida in the evening on May 28, 2010 after landing at the Pittsburgh International Airport, when he approached Respondent’s taxicab and inquired if it was available for hire.  Accompanying Mr. Griffith were his brother-in-law, Greg Sickora, and three women.  The driver said the cab was available.  Mr. Griffith then explained to the driver that he had five passengers, including himself, plus their luggage.  When Mr. Griffith asked if this would be a problem, the driver responded that it would not.  As they were loading their luggage in the cab, Mr. Griffith stated their destination was the Microtel Hotel, a distance of four or five miles away, and the Hotel staff would pay the fare.  Mr. Griffith and his party earlier had taken a cab from the Microtel Hotel to the airport on the way to Florida and the Hotel had paid the fare as part of the arrangement for staying there.  The taxi driver refused to provide the transportation, saying the Hotel would not pay him.  When Mr. Griffith explained that he had already confirmed with the Hotel that the Hotel would pay for the trip, the driver still refused to provide the transportation and started loading other passengers (N.T. 10-18, 23-28, 61).

7. When they approached this cab, all five people in Mr. Griffith’s party were standing together (N.T. 26, 38).

8. Mr. Griffith and his party then took the next taxi in line to the Microtel Hotel and the Hotel staff paid the fare (N.T. 16-19, 25, 38).

9. Gregory S. Sickora confirmed the conversation between Mr. Griffith and the taxi driver (N.T. 35-37).

10. Haider Alsahlani is a leased cab driver for Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh and he was attending the taxicab in question at 11:30 p.m. on May 28, 2010 when he was approached by Mr. Griffith (N.T. 49-50).

11. Mr. Alsahlani denies refusing Mr. Griffith’s request for transportation, because Mr. Alsahlani did not want to go to the Microtel Hotel (N.T. 50-51).

12. Mr. Alsahlani explains his was the third cab in line when Mr. Griffith approached his cab.  There were 10-15 other people waiting in line.  When he saw that Mr. Griffith’s party of five was not together with their luggage and ready to go, Mr. Alsahlani took the next people waiting there in accordance with airport policy (N.T. 50-56).

13. Mr. Griffith and Mr. Sickora deny their party was not together with their luggage and ready to enter the cab (N.T. 59-63).


DISCUSSION

A.	The Refusal of Service Violation

		Section 29.313(a) of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §29.313(a), states:

	(a)	Required to provide service.  A driver of a call or demand vehicle shall, at all times when on duty and not engaged, furnish trip service on demand to an orderly person for lawful purposes.


		The BTS asserts Respondent violated this regulation when one of its drivers refused to provide transportation to Mr. Griffith’s party on May 28, 2010.  Mr. Griffith was returning to Pittsburgh with friends from a trip to Florida in the evening on May 28, 2010 after landing at the Pittsburgh International Airport, when he approached Respondent’s taxicab and inquired if it was available for hire.  Accompanying Mr. Griffith were his brother-in-law, Greg Sickora, and three women.  The driver said the cab was available.  Mr. Griffith then explained to the driver that he had five passengers, including himself, plus their luggage.  When Mr. Griffith asked if this would be a problem, the driver responded that it would not.  As they were loading their luggage in the cab, Mr. Griffith stated their destination was the Microtel Hotel, a distance of four or five miles away, and the Hotel staff would pay the fare.  Mr. Griffith and his party earlier had taken a cab from the Microtel Hotel to the airport on the way to Florida and the Hotel had paid the fare as part of the arrangement for staying there.  The taxi driver refused to provide the transportation, saying the Hotel would not pay him.  When Mr. Griffith explained that he had already confirmed with the Hotel that the Hotel would pay for the trip, the driver still refused to provide the transportation and started loading other passengers (N.T. 10-18, 23-28, 61).  Mr. Sickora confirmed the conversation between Mr. Griffith and the taxi driver (N.T. 35-37).  Mr. Griffith and his party then took the next taxi in line to the Microtel Hotel and the Hotel staff paid the fare (N.T. 16-19, 25, 38).

		Respondent’s driver tells a much different tale.  Mr. Alsahlani denies refusing Mr. Griffith’s request for transportation, because Mr. Alsahlani did not want to go to the Microtel Hotel (N.T. 50-51).  Mr. Alsahlani explains his was the third cab in line when Mr. Griffith approached his cab.  There were 10-15 other people waiting in line.  When he saw that Mr. Griffith’s party of five was not together with their luggage and ready to go, Mr. Alsahlani took the next people waiting there in accordance with airport policy (N.T. 50-56).

		For their part, Mr. Griffith and Mr. Sickora both relate that when they approached this cab, all five people in their party were standing together (N.T. 26, 38).  They deny their party was not together with their luggage and ready to enter the cab (N.T. 59-63).

[bookmark: _GoBack]		Having closely observed the demeanor of all three witnesses on this issue at the hearing, Mr. Griffith and Mr. Sickora present the more credible testimony.  They offer a clearer, more consistent and detailed account of how the events transpired without unnecessary embellishment.  They exhibit no obvious bias, hostility or animus toward Mr. Alsahlani or Respondent, while Mr. Alsahlani may believe his employment status hangs in the balance depending on the outcome of this case.  The conclusion is inescapable, therefore, that Respondent’s driver wrongfully refused to furnish transportation on demand to this party in violation of 52 Pa. Code §29.313(a).[footnoteRef:3] [3:  	In his closing statement at the hearing, Respondent’s counsel raised an additional issue that a taxi driver is under no obligation to furnish transportation, if the passenger claims he/she will not be paying the fare but insists a third party will guarantee payment (N.T. 65-67).  This argument was not raised in Respondent’s answer to the complaint nor is it the testimony of Respondent’s driver.  To reiterate, the driver insists he did not furnish the transportation, solely because the Griffith party was not together and ready to enter the cab while a crowd was waiting (N.T. 50-56).  The driver denies that any conversation ensued about payment and he makes no mention of any prior experience with the Microtel Hotel (N.T. 55-56).  Accordingly, this issue will receive no further consideration here.] 



B.	The Log Sheet Violation

		Section 29.313(c) of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c), states:

	(c)  Log sheets.  A driver of a vehicle in call or demand service shall keep a log sheet or manifest of each shift he operates unless some other method is, upon petition, specifically approved by the Commission.  These log sheets shall be filled out contemporaneously with the trip, on a form supplied by the certificateholder.  The log sheets shall be retained by the certificateholder for at least two years.  Log sheets may be retained in electronic format.  Log sheets, or comparable printouts from an electronic storage device, shall be turned over upon request to an authorized representative of the Commission upon the rendering of a receipt.  Drivers shall fill out the log sheets with the following information:

		(1)  The date.

		(2)  The time he commenced the shift and the time he ended the shift and ceased driving.

		(3)  The vehicle identification number.

		(4)  The times and places of origin and destination of each trip including the odometer or meter mileage at the origin and destination of each passenger trip.  Origin and destination places shall contain a street name and address or, if unavailable, an identifiable landmark.

		(5)  The number of passengers and the fare collected on each trip, indicating separately each fare collected from each passenger or party of passengers sharing the ride.

		(6)  Each trip on which packages were delivered and the charge for the trip.

		(7)  The meter readings at the beginning and end of each shift, if applicable.

		(8)  The name and number of the driver.

		(9)  The signature of the driver attesting to the accuracy of the data recorded.

		(10)  Other information as may be required by this title.


		Complainant and Respondent have stipulated that Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c) by failing to have a complete driver log sheet in its vehicle (N.T. 6-8).

C.	The Civil Penalty

		The Commission may impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000 for every violation of the Public Utility Code (the “Code”), its regulations or its orders pursuant to Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301.  Certain factors must be considered and standards applied when imposing a civil penalty.  Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc., Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000); Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, Docket No. M‑00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  These factors and standards have been codified in a regulation as follows:

(1)  Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)  Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)  Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)  Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)  The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)  The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)  Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)  The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)  Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10)  Other relevant factors.


52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c).

		Here, Respondent’s refusal to furnish service when requested to do so was a serious violation.  This violation was willful, meriting a higher civil penalty.  Failure to maintain appropriate driver log sheets is less egregious misconduct, warranting a less severe civil penalty.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(1).

		Respondent’s failure to furnish service constitutes serious misconduct that did not result in bodily injury or property damage, but still merits a serious civil penalty.  Failure to maintain appropriate driver log sheets is of a less serious nature, warranting a less severe civil penalty.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(2).

		The parties stipulated to Respondent’s failure to maintain appropriate driver log sheets and the amount of the civil penalty.  Consequently, this violation was not litigated.  So by its terms, 52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(3) is inapplicable to this violation.  As to the refusal to provide service, however, this violation was intentional and it was litigated, meriting a higher civil penalty.

		There is no evidence in this record to suggest the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(4).

		The evidence suggests the five customers affected by the refusal to provide service were able to take the very next taxi in line and continued on to their destination.  Hence, the violation, while aggravating, was of a short duration.  No evidence suggests Respondent’s failure to maintain appropriate driver log sheets affected any customers.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(5).

		No evidence was offered to suggest Respondent has a poor compliance history or that it engages in frequent, recurrent violations.[footnoteRef:4]  The BTS investigating officer did testify that this driver did not have a history of prior violations (N.T. 44).  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(6). [4:  	Although, see the complaint at Docket No. C-2011-2211682, which also raised a violation of 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c) and was heard on January 18, 2012.  The parties also stipulated to that violation (N.T. 6-8).] 


		Respondent evidenced a willingness to cooperate with the Commission’s investigation (N.T. 39-48).  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(7).

		A more severe civil penalty is warranted to deter future incidents involving a refusal to provide service.  A less severe civil penalty appears sufficient to deter future violations involving a failure to maintain appropriate driver log sheets.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(8).

		A total civil penalty of $550 appears to be in line with prior Commission decisions in similar situations.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(9).
		52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(10) is inapplicable here.

		Therefore, Respondent will be directed to pay a $550 civil penalty for violating 52 Pa. Code §29.313(a) & (c).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §§501, et seq.

2. Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code §29.313(a) by refusing to provide call or demand service to the Griffith party at the Pittsburgh International Airport on May 28, 2010.

3. Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c) by failing to have a complete driver log sheet in its vehicle.

4. Under the circumstances, imposition of a civil penalty totaling $550 upon Respondent for violating 52 Pa. Code §29.313(a) & (c) is warranted.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301.

ORDER

		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the complaint of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety against the Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh at Docket No. C-2010-2180244 is hereby granted.

2. That Respondent, Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, is hereby directed to pay a civil penalty of five hundred fifty dollars ($550) pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§3301 & 3315, by sending a certified check or money order within thirty (30) days of entry of the Commission’s Order in this case to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265


3. That Respondent is hereby directed to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§101, et seq., and the regulations of this Commission, 52 Pa. Code §§1.1, et seq.


Date:  March 22, 2012										
							John H. Corbett, Jr.
							Administrative Law Judge
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